institutions in form of short-term deposits.

At the end of the financial period, the Group had the following financial assets exposed to
Australian variable interest rate risk:

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency
risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.  The Chief Financial Officer is responsible for the management of
the Group’s financial risk.  The Chief Financial Officer updates the board of directors regularly on
financial risk management measures that he implements.

30 June
2020 2019

$ $

Cash and cash equivalents 234,689 812,296

At the end of the financial period, the Group had no financial liabilities exposed to variable interest
rate risks.

The Group’s cash management policy is to invest surplus funds at the best available rate received
from the Commonwealth Bank of Australia.

Set out below is a sensitivity analysis of the financial implications of interest rate risk exposure as at
the end of the financial year.  If interest rates had moved, with all other variables constant, profit
after tax and equity would have been:

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40 | P a g e

30 June
2020 2019

$ $

Profit after tax
Higher/(lower)
+1% (100 basis points) 243 2,031
-1% (100 basis points) (1,416) (2,031)

Equity
Higher/(lower)
+1% (100 basis points) 243 2,031
-1% (100 basis points) (1,416) (2,031)

The movement in equity is directly linked to the movement in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income as the Group does not undertake any interest rate hedging.

Foreign currency risk
The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk in relation to US dollars for assets the Group holds in
Mauritania. The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Group’s exposures to changes in the
AUD/USD exchange rate. The table indicates the impact on how profit and equity values reported at
balance sheet date would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that management
considers to be reasonably possible. These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular
variable is independent of other variables.

The table below sets out the financial impact of the strengthening or weakening of the Australian
dollar against the US dollar on a profit after tax and equity basis as at the end of the financial year,
with all other variables constant:

30 June

2020 2019

$ $
Profit after tax
Higher/(lower)
+10% AUD/SEK exchange rate 5,418 -
-10% AUD/SEK exchange rate (6,622) -

Equity
Higher/(lower)
+10% AUD/SEK exchange rate 185,120 100,068
-10% AUD/SEK exchange rate (226,258) (122,305)

Profit after tax
Higher/(lower)
+10% AUD/USD exchange rate - -
-10% AUD/USD exchange rate - -

Equity
Higher/(lower)
+10% AUD/USD exchange rate 23,912 197,110
-10% AUD/USD exchange rate (29,225) (240,912)

At balance date, the Group does not hold financial instruments that would give rise to price risk

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41 | P a g e

iv. Fair values
The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented in the table below and can be
compared to their carrying values as presented in the statement of financial position. Fair values are
those amounts at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable,
willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

Cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables are short-term